GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS **ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE DEPARTMENT** MIZORAM :: AIZAWL

No. B.22019/20/2020-FC/PCCF/146

Dated Aizawl the ... April, 2023

To

The General Manager,

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.,

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India,

Email: pmu.seling@nhidcl.com

Sub:

Demand note for payment of Compensatory Afforestation, Net Present Value, Avenue Plantation, Penal NPV, Boundary Demarcation and Cost of felling of trees in respect of

the proposal - "Construction of By-Pass at Chhiahtlang&Serchhip"

Ref:

1)MoEF&CC, GoI letter No. 3-MZ B 024/2021-SHI/103-104

dt. 17.04.2023

2)This office letter No. B.22019/20/2020-FC/PCCF/411-412

dt. 20.04.2023

Sir,

In continuation of this Office letter No. B.22019/20/2020-FC/PCCF/411- 412 dt. 20.04.2023, I am directed to state that the amount against the Sl. No. 4 for Penal NPV may be read as Rs. 6,99,020.40 (Rupees Six lakh ninety nine thousand and twenty) only. The inconvenience caused is highly regretted.

This is for kind information and necessary action please.

Enclo:

As above

Yours faithfully,

(M.Z.SINGSON)

Dy. Conservator of Forests (FC)

Memo No.No. B.22019/20/2020-FC/PCCF/

Dated Aizawl the April, 2023

Copy to:

- 1. The Conservator of Forests (Central Circle) EF&CC Dept. for kind information and necessary action.
- 2. Executive Director, NHIDCL, Aizawl Hqrs. for kind information and necessary action.
- The Divisional Forest Officer (Thenzawl) for kind information and necessary action.

(VANLALNUNPUII HMAR) Assistant Conservator of Forests (FC)

345



GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM OFFICE THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER THENZAWL FOREST DIVISION THENZAWL: MIZORAM

Email: thenzawlforest@gmail.com

No.B.13026/1/2022-TFD/986-989

Dated Thenzawl, the 23th November, 2022

To,

The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests &

Nodal Officer (FC) Mizoram, Aizawl

Subject:

Re-Verification of Forest Land under violation/damage in respect of the project proposal for diversion of 2.43278 Ha of Forest Land for construction of 6 By Pass at Chhiahtlang and Serchhip (Package-I) on Aizawl_tuipang

section of NH-54-rea

Ref.

Memo No.B.22019/20/2020-FC/PCCF/ Dt. 09.11.2022.

Sir,

With reference to the above, I am submitting herewith Report of Re-Verification Chine is Serchhip By Pass on Aizawl-Tuipang section of NH 54 that was conducted on 22.11.2022.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

Yours faithfully,

(LALBIAKCHAMA CHAWNGTHU

Divisional Forest Officer
Thenzawl Forest Division
Thenzawl Missers

Thenzawl: Mizoram

Memo No.B.13026/1/2022-TFD/_____ Dated Thenzawl, the 23th November, 2022 Copy to:

- 1. The Conservator of Forests, Central Circle, Aizawl, Mizoram for kind information.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Serchhip District for kind information

Divisional Forest Officer Thenzawl Forest Division Thenzawl : Mizoram

RE-VERIFICATION REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION OF CHHIAHTLANG & SERCHHIP BY-PASS ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM

Pursuant to the decision made by the Empowered Committee for Implementation of Central Projects and Programmes vide Memo No.F.260016/1/2022-GAD/PGT Dated 9th.11.2022 (Agenda No-4); re-verification of Chhiahtlang & Serchhip Bypass Road (Package-1) of NH-54 Road Project was conducted on 22nd, Novermber, 2022 for the purpose of reviewing penal NPV due to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act 1980. It was found that the violated area on forest land is 2.43278 Ha.

Further, on careful examination of the date of initial excavation of Chhiahtlang & Serchhip By Pass Road, it was found that the excavation of forest area without IPA at Serchhip By Pass was started during February,2022 whereas; excavation of Chhiahtlang By Pass (of the same Package) where no forest land was involved started a little earlier. As such, period of violation for the purpose of calculating penal NPV in this particular violation case may be taken as 1(one) year.

The environmental damage area of 9.50 Ha (4.00Ha along Chhiahtlang ByPass + 5.50 Ha along Serchhip Bypass) is outside forest area and therefore may not be included for imposing penal NPV. Mizoram Pollution Control Board (MPCB) is assessing Environmental Compensation (EC) seperately for environmental damage due to irregular the second by State Level Monitoring Committee in its meeting on 25.7.2022.

Violated Forest area (Ha)	NPV Rate (Rs)	Total NPV (Rs)	Violation Years	NPVamoantx20%
2.43278	14,36,670	34,95,102.00	1(one)	(in Rs) 6,99,020.40

and the state of the second of the second

(LALBIAKCHAMA CHAWNGTHU) (NAZUK KUMAR)

Divisional Forest Officer, Thenzawl Forest Division (NAZUK KUMAR)
Deputy Commissioner
Serchhip District

GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE MIZORAM::AIZAWL

No.B.22019/20/2022-FC/PCCF/A(1-4/12) To, Dated Aizawl the 20 April, 2023

General Manager (P) NHIDCL, PMU Seling

Ministry of Road, Transport & Highways, Govt. of India

Email: pmu.seling@nhidcl.com

Subj:

Demand note for payment of Compensatory Afforestation, Net Present Value, Avenue Plantation and Penal NPV in respect of the proposal – Construction of

Bypass at Chhiahtlang & Serchhip (Package 1)

Ref:

IRO Shillong letter No. 3 – MZ C 024/2021-SHI/103-04

Dt. 17.04.2023

Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith a copy of In – Principle Approval in respect of the above project proposal which has been granted by the MoEF&CC vide letter No 3 – MZ C 024/2021-SHI/103-04 Dt. 17.04.2023 for compliant action in respect of the paras pertaining to you. Further, I am directed to request you to make payment of amounts towards CA, NPV, Avenue Plantation, penal NPV, felling of trees & and boundary pillar in compliance of conditions A. (1), (2), (3), (4), (10) & (13) of the above In Principle Approval as per the estimates tabulated below:

Sl No	* Item	Amount	
1	C.A	Rs. 4,74,655	
2	NPV	Rs. 34,95,102	
3	Avenue Plantation	Rs. 3,83,921	
4	Penal NPV	Rs. 17,39,236.68	
5	Felling of trees	Rs. 6,60,822	
6	Boundary pillar	Rs. 97,000	
, and	Total	Rs. 68,50,736.68 Or say Rs. 68,50,737	

The payments are to be made for Sl. No. 1,2, 3 & 4 as stipulated at condition No. A. 7 and for Sl. No. 5 & 6 as per condition stipulated at A. 10 & 13 of the above said In Principle Approval. In case of any revision in the amount to be paid at later stage, the balance amount if any shall be paid by the User Agency.

Compliance report on the In-Principle Approval conditions may be submitted at the earliest in prescribed time for further necessary action. Copy of the estimate for Penal NPV received from Divisional Forest Officer, Thenzawl is enclosed.

Enclo: As above

Yours faithfully

(MZ SINGSON)

Deputy Conservator of Forests(FC)

Memo No.B.22019/20/2022-FC/PCCF/4/11 - 4/12 Copy to

Dated Aizawl the 20 April, 2023

- 1. Conservator of Forests (CC) for information and necessary action.
- 2. Executive Director, NHIDCL Aizawl Hqrs for kind information and necessary action.
- 3. Divisional Forest Officer, Thenzawl Forest Division for information and necessary action to submit estimate for felling of trees and boundary demarcation as per IPA condition No.10 & 13.

Assistant Conservator of Forest (FC)



GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER THENZAWL FOREST DIVISION



THENZAWL: MIZORAM

email: thenzawlforest@gmail.com

No.B.13021/1/2021-TFD/_1571-72

Dated Thenzawl, the 3rd April, 2023

To.

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,

& Nodal Officer(FC), Aizawl :: Mizoram.

Subj :

Re-verification report of affected forest area (3.893 Ha.) under package-II of

Aizawl to Tuipang section of NH -54 road project under Thenzawl

Forest Division.

Sir,

With reference to the subject mentioned above, and as desired by virtual meeting of Environment Forest & Climate Change Department and NHIDCL officials on 14.12.2022 @ 3:00 p.m, a joint re-verification on affected forest land under Package -II of Aizawl-Tuipang section of NH-54 road project was conducted on Dt.13.03.2023 to workout Penal NPV and the report signed by DFO, Thenzawl and General Manager (P) NHDCL, PMU-Lunglei is submitted herewith for further action please.

Enclo: As above.

Memo No.B.13021/1/2021-TFD/

Yours faithfully,

(LALBIAKCHAMA CHAW)

Divisional Forest Officer Thenzawl Forest Division

Thenzawl:Mizoram

Dated Thenzawl, the 3rd April, 2023

Copy to:-

1. General Manager(P)NHIDCL, PMU-Lunglei for kind information.

Divisional Forest Officer Thenzawl Forest Division Thomasvill Kingman

RE-VERIFICATION REPORT OF AFFECTED FOREST AREA (3.893HA OUT OF 8.9856HA) UNDER PACKAGE -II OF AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 ROAD PROJECT UNDER THENZAWL FOREST DIVISION

Pursuant to the decision made in virtual meeting of officials from Mizoram EF&CC and NHIDCL on 14.12.2022 @ 3.00PM regarding implementation of NH-54 Road project in Mizoram, particularly of Package -II under Thenzawl Division, re-verification of affected forest area (3.893Ha out of total forest area 8.9856Ha) under Package-II of NH-54 Road Project was conducted on 13th,March,2023(Monday) at 11.00AM for the purpose of reviewing penal NPV due to non-compliance of provisions under Forest (Conservation) Act 1980. It was found that the violated area on forest land is 3.893 Ha.

Further, on careful examination of the date of initial excavation of forest area in Package -II (3.893Ha) under Thenzawl Division, it was confirmed by both party that the excavation of forest area without IPA was started during November,2020. As such, the period of violation for the purpose of calculating penal NPV in this particular case shall be taken as 2(two) year.

Violated Forest area (Ha) under Thenzawl Division	NPV Rate (Rs)/Ha	Total NPV (Rs)	Violation Years	Penal NPVamountx20% (in Rs)
3.893На	11,16,900.00	43,48,091.70	2(two)	17,39,236.68

(LALBIAKCHAMA CHAWNGTHU)

Divisional Forest Officer Thenzawl Forest Division

Divisional Forest Officer Thenzawl Forest Division

Thenzawl: Mizoram

(SG DWIVEDY)
General Manager(P)
NHIDCL,PMU-Lunglei

General Manager (P)
NHIDCL
PMU - Lunglei, Mizorem